
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY 

ARAU CAMPUS 

DIPLOMA IN CIVIL ENGINEERING 

SEMESTER JUNE / NOV 2003 

Subject : ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

Code : ETR 300 

BUSINESS PLAN 

Prepared by: 

Name Matrix No. Group 

Che Suriyani Bte Mohd Nor 2000168296 6D 

Norliza Bte Mohd Redza 2000554372 6A 

Nurulzatushima Bte Abd. Karim 2000514675 6A 

Nur Raihana Mohd Abdul Rashid 2000112381 6C 

Siti Munirab Bte Ismail 2000558003 6C 

Prepared for En. Mohammed Zain bin Idris 

Date Of Submission·: 8 October 2003 



PEARL GLASSES ENTERPRISE 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 NAME OF BUSINESS 

The business that we have established is fixing and supplying glasses. Our 

company handles all of the duties and responsibilities gi en to each member 

under the name of "PEARL GLASSES ENTERPRISE". 

2.2 TYPES OF BUSINESS 

There a 3 types of business organizations that can be formed in Malaysia. 

These forms are: 

i) Sole trader or sole proprietorship 

ii) Partnership 

iii) Limited company 

The business that we construct need 2 or more persons to carry on with a vitw 

to make a profits, so we choose a "Partnership" as a type of our business. 

We choose this type of business because it is easy to set up and we can 

combine all our efforts and experiences toward the excellence of the business. We 

are also concerned with the risks and returns from this kind of business and we 

agreed to contribute and share all the profits or losses that will be incurred in the 

future. We can get a better management and cooperation in this kind of business 

through our skills, technical knowledge and experiences from our studies and 

background. 

5 



PEARL GLASSES ENTERPRISE 

2.3 INDUSTRY OVERVIEW 

We will involve in half of construction services. Our services include fixing and 

supplying glasses and aluminium which cover the Northern area especially Penang. 

This kind of business have a good prospect in the Northern area because our main 

competitors are located at Kuala Lumpur, so it very far from customers in the Northern 

area. 

This business has a high demand especially from contractors, besides that we 

focus to individuals and smallest fixing and supply glasses and aluminium so it can make 

a good market. 

2.4 LOCATION OF BUSINESS 

The location of business is among the factors to get a good result of a 

business. This kind of business required a strategic place and we choose to rent up 

a building that is located in "Bandar Perda, Mukim 6& 7 Seberang Perai 

Tengah, Bu kit Mertajam", which will operate at: 

77 Ground & First Floor, Fasa 2B, 

Jin Permatang Rawa, Bandar Perda, 

14000 Bukit Mertajam, 

Seberang Perai Tengah, 

Pulau Pinang. 

The plan on the next page shows the location of business at Bandar Perda. 

6 



PEARL GLASSES ENTERPRISE 

CONTENT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

PREFACE 

1.0 OBJECTIVE OF BUSINESS PLAN 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 NAME OF THE BUSINESS 

2.2 TYPE OF THE BUSINESS 

2.3 INDUSTRY OVERVIEW 

2.4 LOCATION OF THE BUSINESS 

2.5 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT 

2.6 FACTOR INFLUENCING CHOICE OF BUSINESS 

2. 7 BUSINESS POTENTIAL IN THE FUTURE 

3.0 LOGO 

4.0 BACKGROUND OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 

5.0 BACKGROUND OF THE PARTNERSHIP 

6.0 AGREEMENT LETTER 

7.0 ADMINISTRATION PLAN 

7.1 BACKGROUND OF THE PROJECT. 

7.2 ORGANIZATION OBJECTIVE. 

i 

V 

1 

4 

5 

5 

6 

6 

8 

8 

9 

10 

14 

16 

24 

29 

31 

33 

7.3 ORGANIZATION STRATEGY. 34 

7.4 ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE. 35 

7.5 ORGANIZATION CHART OF PEARL GLASSES ENTERPRISE. 36 

7.6 JOB DESCRIPTION TABLE. 

7.7 INCENTIVE TO THE WORKERS 

7.8 INCENTIVE FOR ADMINISTRATION WORKERS. 

7.9 OFFICE FACILITIES. 

7.10 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES. 

37 

40 

42 

43 

44 

Vil 



PEARL GLASSES ENTERPRISE 

8.0 MARKETING PLAN 

8.1 PRODUCT 

8.2 TARGET MARKET 

8.3 MARKET SIZE 

8.4 COMPETITORS 

8.5 MARKET SHARE 

8.6 SALES FORECAST 

8.7 MARKET STRATEGY 

8.8 MARKET EXP ANDITURE 

9.0 OPERATION PLAN 

9.1 OPERATIONAL GOAL 

9.2 PIDLOSOPHY 

9.3 COMMITMENT 

9.4 SERVICES 

9.5 PROCESS FOR BUYING A RAW MATERIAL 

9.6 COMPANY LOCATION 

9.7 OPERATION CHART 

9.8 PROCESS OF OPERATING GLASSES 

9.9 BUDGET OF MACHINE 

9.10 BUDGET OF MONTYHL Y RAW MATERIAL 

9.11 PLANNING/OPERATION FOR OUR GLASSES 

9.12 SELLING PRICE FOR EACH ITEM 

9.13 LIST OF OPERATION WORKER 

9.14 OPERATIONBUDGET 

46 

48 

49 

52 

54 

57 

60 

63 

65 

66 

67 

68 

68 

68 

69 

70 

72 

74 

75 

76 

77 

82 

82 

83 

viii 


	PEARL GLASSES ENTERPRISE
	INTRODUCTION
	CONTENT
	1.0 OBJECTIVE OF BUSINESS PLAN
	2.0 INTRODUCTION
	3.0 LOGO
	4.0 BACKGROUND OF THE BUSINESS PLAN
	5.0 BACKGROUND OF THE PARTNERSHIP
	6.0 AGREEMENT LETTER
	7.0 ADMINISTRATION PLAN
	8.0 MARKETING PLAN
	9.0 OPERATION PLAN


