

MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY ARAU CAMPUS DIPLOMA IN CIVIL ENGINEERING SEMESTER JUNE / NOV 2003

Subject : ENTREPRENEURSHIP

Code : **ETR 300**

BUSINESS PLAN

Prepared by:

Name	Matrix No.	Group
Che Suriyani Bte Mohd Nor	2000168296	6D
Norliza Bte Mohd Redza	2000554372	6A
Nurulzatushima Bte Abd. Karim	2000514675	6A
Nur Raihana Mohd Abdul Rashid	2000112381	6C
Siti Munirah Bte Ismail	2000558003	6C

Prepared for : En. Mohammed Zain bin Idris

Date Of Submission': 8 October 2003

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 NAME OF BUSINESS

The business that we have established is fixing and supplying glasses. Our company handles all of the duties and responsibilities given to each member under the name of "PEARL GLASSES ENTERPRISE".

2.2 TYPES OF BUSINESS

There a 3 types of business organizations that can be formed in Malaysia. These forms are:

- i) Sole trader or sole proprietorship
- ii) Partnership
- iii) Limited company

The business that we construct need 2 or more persons to carry on with a view to make a profits, so we choose a "Partnership" as a type of our business.

We choose this type of business because it is easy to set up and we can combine all our efforts and experience s toward the excellence of the business. We are also concerned with the risks and returns from this kind of business and we agreed to contribute and share all the profits or losses that will be incurred in the future. We can get a better management and cooperation in this kind of business through our skills, technical knowledge and experiences from our studies and background.

2.3 INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

We will involve in half of construction services. Our services include fixing and supplying glasses and aluminium which cover the Northern area especially Penang.

This kind of business have a good prospect in the Northern area because our main competitors are located at Kuala Lumpur, so it very far from customers in the Northern area.

This business has a high demand especially from contractors, besides that we focus to individuals and smallest fixing and supply glasses and aluminium so it can make a good market.

2.4 LOCATION OF BUSINESS

The location of business is among the factors to get a good result of a business. This kind of business required a strategic place and we choose to rent up a building that is located in "Bandar Perda, Mukim 6& 7 Seberang Perai Tengah, Bukit Mertajam", which will operate at:

77 Ground & First Floor, Fasa 2B,
Jln Permatang Rawa, Bandar Perda,
14000 Bukit Mertajam,
Seberang Perai Tengah,
Pulau Pinang.

The plan on the next page shows the location of business at Bandar Perda.

CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
PREFACE	v
1.0 OBJECTIVE OF BUSINESS PLAN	1
2.0 INTRODUCTION	4
2.1 NAME OF THE BUSINESS	5
2.2 TYPE OF THE BUSINESS	5
2.3 INDUSTRY OVERVIEW	6
2.4 LOCATION OF THE BUSINESS	6
2.5 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT	8
2.6 FACTOR INFLUENCING CHOICE OF BUSINESS	8
2.7 BUSINESS POTENTIAL IN THE FUTURE	9
3.0 LOGO	10
4.0 BACKGROUND OF THE BUSINESS PLAN	14
5.0 BACKGROUND OF THE PARTNERSHIP	16
6.0 AGREEMENT LETTER	24
7.0 ADMINISTRATION PLAN	29
7.1 BACKGROUND OF THE PROJECT.	31
7.2 ORGANIZATION OBJECTIVE.	33
7.3 ORGANIZATION STRATEGY.	34
7.4 ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE.	35
7.5 ORGANIZATION CHART OF PEARL GLASSES ENTERPRISE.	36
7.6 JOB DESCRIPTION TABLE.	37
7.7 INCENTIVE TO THE WORKERS	40
7.8 INCENTIVE FOR ADMINISTRATION WORKERS.	42
7.9 OFFICE FACILITIES.	43
7.10 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES.	44

PEARL GLASSES ENTERPRISE

.0 1	MARKETING PLAN	46
	8.1 PRODUCT	48
	8.2 TARGET MARKET	49
	8.3 MARKET SIZE	52
	8.4 COMPETITORS	54
	8.5 MARKET SHARE	57
	8.6 SALES FORECAST	60
	8.7 MARKET STRATEGY	63
	8.8 MARKET EXPANDITURE	65
.0	OPERATION PLAN	66
	9.1 OPERATIONAL GOAL	67
	9.2 PHILOSOPHY	68
	9.3 COMMITMENT	68
	9.4 SERVICES	68
	9.5 PROCESS FOR BUYING A RAW MATERIAL	69
	9.6 COMPANY LOCATION	70
	9.7 OPERATION CHART	72
	9.8 PROCESS OF OPERATING GLASSES	74
	9.9 BUDGET OF MACHINE	75
	9.10 BUDGET OF MONTYHLY RAW MATERIAL	76
	9.11 PLANNING/OPERATION FOR OUR GLASSES	77
	9.12 SELLING PRICE FOR EACH ITEM	82
	9.13 LIST OF OPERATION WORKER	82
	9.14 OPERATION BUDGET	83